

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

EARL TRUVIA; GREGORY BRIGHT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his capacity as District  
Attorney for the Parish of Orleans; GEORGE HEATH,  
Detective, Individually and in his official capacity as  
Officer of the City of New Orleans Police Department;  
JOSEPH MICELI, Detective, Individually and  
in his official capacity as Officer of the City  
of New Orleans Police Department;  
CITY OF NEW ORLEANS; EDDIE JORDAN,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

---

DONNA ANDRIEU  
Chief of Appeals  
ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
619 South White Street  
New Orleans, LA 70119  
(504) 822-2414  
dandrieu@orleansda.com

*Counsel for Respondents  
Harry F. Connick and  
Eddie Jordan*

---

---

## **RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

Should this Court grant certiorari, where:

- (1) The Fifth Circuit adhered directly to this Court's three-year-old decision in *Connick v. Thompson*;
- (2) No circuit conflict is presented;
- (3) No evidence of any similar unconstitutional acts was presented; and
- (4) A Municipality cannot be on notice of events that take place in the future.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	2
I. There is no conflict among the circuits .....	5
II. Petitioners presented no evidence of actual <i>Brady</i> violations .....	6
III. The cases Petitioners cite were 14 years or more after Petitioners' convictions .....	8
IV. Assistant District Attorney Henry Julien did not admit to any <i>Brady</i> violation .....	10
V. The Campbell affidavit was correctly ex- cluded .....	10
VI. Respondents' evidence demonstrated the existence of an official policy of compliance with applicable law, including <i>Brady</i> .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2584 (1986).....	6
<i>Haley v. City of Boston</i> , 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorney’s Of- fice</i> , 767 F.3d ___ (4th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Truvia v. Connick</i> , 577 Fed. Appx. 317 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Tsao v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
RULES	
F.R.C.P. 56(e).....	10
